

NO. 17-2311

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE KARL,

Petitioner,

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of the Merit Systems Protection Board
in Case No. SF-1221-17-0269-W-1

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* U.S. OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSING
THE MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD'S DECISION

Respectfully submitted,

TRISTAN LEAVITT
Acting Special Counsel

LOUIS LOPEZ
Associate Special Counsel

LISA POWELL
Attorney

EMILEE COLLIER
Attorney

SHERYL GOLKOW
Attorney
U.S. Office of Special Counsel
1730 M Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036-4505
(202) 804-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

RELEVANT BACKGROUND5

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

ARGUMENT6

 I. THE BOARD ERRED IN REQUIRING WHISTLEBLOWERS TO
 PROVIDE PRECISE DETAILS ABOUT PROTECTED DISCLOSURES TO
 EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES6

 A. The Board’s Restrictive Approach to IRA Jurisdiction Contravenes the
 Plain Language of the Statute6

 B. The Board’s Administrative Exhaustion Standard Ignores Clear
 Congressional Intent9

 C. The Board’s Circumscribed Approach to Administrative Exhaustion
 Increases Inefficiency and Unnecessarily Burdens OSC and Whistleblowers .12

 D. Karl Exhausted Administrative Remedies by Providing a Sufficient Basis
 for OSC to Investigate16

 II. THE BOARD ERRED BY REQUIRING INDIVIDUALS TO
 AFFIRMATIVELY DEMONSTRATE THAT THEIR COOPERATION WITH
 OR DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO OSC OR AN IG, WAS IN
 ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF LAW18

 A. Congress Did Not Intend to Impose an Added Burden on Individuals Who
 Cooperate with or Disclose Information to OSC or an IG18

 B. The New Obligation to Affirmatively Demonstrate Compliance with
 Applicable Provisions of Law is Inconsistent with Board Precedent20

 C. The Board’s Interpretation of Section 2302(b)(9)(C) Substantially Burdens
 Whistleblowers, OSC, and the Board.....22

D. Karl Engaged in Protected Activity under Section 2302(b)(9)(C) by Filing his Previous OSC Complaint	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENT	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Briley v. Nat’l Archives and Records Admin.</i> , 236 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	15, 16
<i>Corthell v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 123 M.S.P.R. 417 (2016)	21
<i>Dean v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 57 M.S.P.R. 296 (1993)	20
<i>Ellison v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 7 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	16
<i>English Jr., Leonard v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , DE-1221-16-0484-W-1, 2017 WL 950631 (Mar. 7, 2017)	21
<i>Guarino v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , SF-1221-16-0374-W-1, 2016 WL 4088291 (July 26, 2016)	21
<i>Heining v. Gen. Serv. Admin.</i> , 61 M.S.P.R. 539 (1994)	16
<i>Herman v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 193 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Hudson v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 104 M.S.P.R. 283 (2006)	9
<i>Karl v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , SF-1221-17-0269-W-1, 2017 WL 1374881 (April 14, 2017)	5
<i>King v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 71 M.S.P.R. 22 (1996)	9
<i>Kirkendall v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Knollenberg v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 47 M.S.P.R. 92 (1991), <i>aff’d sub nom. Knollenberg v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 953 F.2d 623 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972)	14
<i>Porter v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 80 M.S.P.R. 606 (1999)	9
<i>Salerno v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 123 M.S.P.R. 230, (2016)	20
<i>Special Counsel v. Hathaway</i> , 49 M.S.P.R. 595 (1991), <i>recons. denied</i> , 52 M.S.P.R. 375, <i>aff’d</i> , 981 F.2d 1237 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Ward v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 981 F.2d 521 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>Weber v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1212(a)	6, 15
5 U.S.C. § 1212(b)	15
5 U.S.C. § 1212(h)	2
5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)	8
5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(1)(A)	6, 7, 15

5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(3).....	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 1221(a)	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)	1
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(B)	19
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(A)(i)	7
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(B)	7
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(C)	passim
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(D).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 7121(g)(2).....	23
5 U.S.C. § 7511	7
5 U.S.C. § 7512.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 7513	7
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(B)	6
Pub. L. No. 101-12 § 2(b), 103 Stat. 16 (1989).....	9
Pub. L. No. 112-199 § 101(b), 126 Stat. 1465 (2012).....	11

Other Authorities

140 Cong. Rec. 29 (1994)	11, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....	9, 10, 19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 103-769 (1994).....	10, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1403 (1978).....	19
S. Rep. No. 100-413 (1988).....	9, 10, 20
S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012).....	11
